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INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM 

(Type all entries — complete applicable sections) 

Texas 
C O U N T Y -

E l Paso 
FOR NPS USE O N L Y 

E N T R Y N U M B E R 

1 . N A M E 

C O M M O N : 

Old F o r t B l i s s , -18-7S-18&3-
'AN ' A N D / O R H I S T O R I C : 

S i t e o f H a r t ' s M i l l 
2. LOCATION 

STREET ANDNUMBER1800 b l o c k Doniphaii s t r e e t ; p r o p e r t y between Doniphai 
S t r ee t and Rio Grande, n o r t h o f F r a n k l i n Canal 

C I T Y O R T O W N : 

E l Paso 
S T A T E C O D E C O U N T Y : C O D E 

T e x a s 048 E l P a s o 141 
3. CLASStFICATtON 

CATEGORY 

(Check One) 
OWNERSHIP S T A T U S 

A C C E S S I B L E 

T O T H E P U B L I C 

• D i s t r i c t • B u i l d i n g 

H i Site • S t ruc tu re 

• O b j e c t 

• P u b l i c 

K l P r i v o t e 

• Bo th 

P u b l i c A c q u i s i t i o n : 

I I In P r o c e s s 

I I B e i n g Cons ide red 

[ 2 O c c u p i e d 

• U n o c c u p i e d 

I I P r e s e r v o t i o n work 

i n p r o g r e s s 

Y e s : 

• R e s t r i c t e d 

I 1 U n r e s t r i c t e d 

S No 

PRESENT USE (Check One or More as Appropriate) 

1 I A g r i c u l t u r a l 

1 1 Commerc ia l 

1 I Educa t i ona l 

[ 1 En te r to inment 

n Government 

1 1 I n d u s t r i o l 

• M i l i t o r y 

[ 1 Museum 

• Pork 

g ] P r i v a t e Res idence 

[ I R e l i g i o u s 

I I S c i e n t i f i c 

I i Transportation 

• Other (Specify) 

\ 1 Comments 

. O W N E R O F P R O P E R T Y 
O W N E R ' S N A M E : 

Mr. and Mrs. A l f o n s o C. Lopez ( H a r t ' s M i l l Rit-p) 
S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R 

1720 West Paisano (See c o n t i n u a t i o n sheet #2) 
C I T Y O R T O W N : 

E l Paso Texas 048 
5 . L O C A T I O N O F L E G A L D E S C R I P T I O N 

C O U R T H O U S E , R E G I S T R Y O F D E E D S . E T C : 

E l Paso County Courthouse 
S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R ; 

C I T Y O R T O W N : 

E l Paso Texas 048 

6 . R E P R E S E N T A T I O N I N E X I S T I N G S U R V E Y S 

T I T L E O F S U R V E Y ; 

Texas Sta te H i s t o r i c a l Survey 
D M T E O F S U R V E Y ; 1965 • Fede ra l State 3 Coun ty Q L o c o l 

D E P O S I T O R Y F O R S U R V E Y R E C O R D S : 

Texas State H i s t o r i c a l Survey Committe^f^ 
STREET AND NUMBER: 

108 W. 15th S t r ee t 

-3> 

C I T Y O R T O W N : 

A u s t i n Texas 

r.3 
C O 

048 



7. DESCRIPTION 

C O N D I T I O N 

(Check One) 

• E x c e l l e n t • Good F a i r • De te r i o ra ted • Ru ins • Unexposed 

(Check One) 

A l t e r e d • U n a l t e r e d 

( C h e c k One) 

• Moved S O r i g i n a l Si te 

D E S C R I B E T H E P R E S E N T A N D O R I G I N A L ( i t k n o w n ) P H Y S I C A L A P P E A R A N C E 

Today, the v i s i b l e remains of Old Fort B l i s s are a p a i r 
of l a r g e , two-story adobe o f f i c e r s ' quarters , which are now 
used as apartment b u i l d i n g s , two long s t r u c t u r e s i d e n t i f i e d i n 
Old Forts of the Southwest as barracks b u i l d i n g s , and La 
Hacienda r e s t a u r a n t , f o r m e r l y Simeon Hart's residence, which 
was used as an o f f i c e r s ' club f o r the f o r t . 

The two-family quarters b u i l d i n g s are two-story s t r u c t u r e s 
of d o u b l e - l a i d adobe b r i c k s t r u c t u r e d on a ra i s e d cut-stone 
basement. This p a i r of s t r u c t u r e s which are s i m i l a r but not 
i d e n t i c a l , are T-shaped w i t h the T-stem p r o j e c t i n g t o the rear. 
The b u i l d i n g s have simple a r c h i t e c t u r a l d e t a i l i n g throughout. 
The massing of the s t r u c t u r e s , the a r c h i t e c t u r a l d e t a i l i n g and 
the progression of spaces—each V i c t o r i a n i n s t y l e — a r e c l o s e l y 
r e l a t e d t o the p l a i n masonry b u i l d i n g s of other m i l i t a r y depen­
dent housing i n the Texas f o r t s e r i e s b u i l t by the United States 
government. 

The entranceway i n t o each of the quarters have s i n g l e doors 
w i t h s i d e l i g h t s and transoms. Three low gables on the main or 
east facades accentuate the p a i r s of windows and doors. O r i g i ­
n a l l y , one-story verandas extended the w i d t h of the b u i l d i n g s . 
When the quarters were made i n t o apartments, the long verandas 
were replaced w i t h small gabled porches covering only the two 
doorways i n the center of the main facade on both b u i U n g s . 

The barracks b u i l d i n g s are very p l a i n , long adobe s t r u c t u r e 
on rubble stone foundations. Only the corner blocks are of cut 
stone. The b u i l d i n g s are p a r a l l e l and have a re g u l a r rhythm of 
a window and a door opening i n t o each of the narrow barracks 
chambers. 

A thorough a r c h e o l o g i c a l i n v e s t i g a t i o n o f the s i t e i s 
expected t o reveal numerous r u i n s of Old Fo r t B l i s s s t r u c t u r e s 
and the remains of Simeon Hart's m i l l , the s i t e of which i s 
adjacent t o the present La Hacienda Cafe. The large stucco-
covered r e s t a u r a n t b u i l d i n g was constructed w i t h i n the w a l l s 
of Simeon Hart's residence "Molino." 
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(fe. SIGNIFICANCE 

U 

3 

\-

Z 

u 

PERIOD (• Check One or More as Appropriate) 

r~) P r e - C o l u m b i a n • 16th Century 

• 15th Centu ry • 17th Century 

• 18th Centu ry 

K l 19th Century 

• 20th Century 

SPECIFIC DATEisi g/^pp/icaMe andKnotyn; 1 8 5 1 ( m i l l ) c . 1 8 8 5 ( b a r r a c k s ) 
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE fChecIt One or More as Appropriate) 

Abor i g i na l 

3 P r e h i s t o r i c 

• H i s t o r i c 

I I A g r i c u l t u r e 

I I A r c h i t e c t u r e 

• Art 

f x Commerce 

3 Commun ica t i ons 

]] C o n s e r v o t i o n 

I I E d u c a t i o n 

i I Eng inee r i ng 

I I I ndus t r y 

I I I n ven t i on 

] L a n d s c a p e 

A r c h i t e c t u r e 

I I L i t e r a t u r e 

1 ^ M i l i t a r y 

• Mus ic 

• P o l i t i c o l 

• R e l i g i o n / P h i . 

losophy 

[TU Sc ience 

I 1 Scu lp ture 

I I Socio l / H u m a n -

i t o r i o n 

• Theo te r 

1 T r a n s p o r t a t i o n 

{ I Urban Planning 

• Other (Specify) 

S T A T E M E N T O F S I G N I F I C A N C E 

The f i r s t United States m i l i t a r y post i n what i s now E l 
Paso was es t a b l i s h e d i n February, 1848, and " i n September, 
1849, Major J e f f e r s o n Van Horne a r r i v e d w i t h regimental head­
quarters and s i x companies t o defend against I n d i a n r a i d s and 
to m a i n t a in American a u t h o r i t y i n the t e r r i t o r y r e c e n t l y acquirjed 
from Mexico by the t r e a t y o f Guadalupe Hidalgo " (Handbook of 
Texas, p.620). The post was o f f i c i a l l y named i n 1854 f o r 
Colonel W i l l i a m Wallace S. B l i s s , a s s i s t a n t a d j u t a n t general 
and General Zachary Taylor's a d j u t a n t general d u r i n g the 
Mexican War. 

At t h i s time the American settlement on the n o r t h side of 
the Rio Grande consisted of f o u r s c a t t e r e d establishments knowr 
as Hart's M i l l , Smith's Ranch, M a g o f f i n s v i l l e , and Stephenson's 
(or Concordia) Ranch. 

The United States m i l i t a r y establishment of F o r t B l i s s 
has occupied a number o f d i f f e r e n t l o c a t i o n s and was abandoned 
several times i n the f i r s t decades a f t e r i t s founding. The 
Smith Ranch s i t e , M a g o f f i n s v i l l e s i t e and the Concordia s i t e 
were a l l on land leased by the United States government. The 
f o u r t h l o c a t i o n , and the f i r s t f o r t s i t e which the f e d e r a l 
government purchased was e s t a b l i s h e d on 135 acres at Hart's 
M i l l i n 1878. I t was on t h i s s i t e t h a t the f i r s t permanent 
establishment was t o be b u i l t . 

Hart's M i l l , which was located at the s t r a t e g i c s i t e of 
the a c t u a l pass through the mountains along the Rio Grande 
between the United States and Mexico, had been s e t t l e d i n 1851 
by Simeon Hart. 

Hart s e t t l e d i n 1850 i n what was t o become E l Paso and 
b u i l t a f l o u r m i l l i n 1851. Hart's M i l l , powered by water 
impounded on the Rio Grande, was a l a r g e m i l l w i t h a capacity 
of one hundred b a r r e l s d a i l y , supplying f i o u r f o r the vast 
t e r r i t o r y east t o San Antonio, south t o Resales i n Mexico, and 
west t o Tucson, Arizona (Handbook o f Texas, p.781). With an 
i n t e r r u p t i o n d u r i n g the C i v i l War, Hart s u c c e s s f u l l y operated 
h i s m i l l u n t i l h i s death i n 1874. 

(See c o n t i n u a t i o n sheet #1) 
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10. GEOGRAPHICAL DATA 
L A T I T U D E A N D L O N G I T U D E C O O R D I N A T E S 

D E F I N I N G A R E C T A N G L E L O C A T I N G T H E P R O P E R T Y 

C O R N E R 

NW 

NE 

SE 

j i a _ 

L A T I T U D E 

Degrees M inu tes Seconds 

3 1 ° 45 • 53 "  
31o 45 • 53 "  
31o 45 , 42 .  
31° 45 • 42 • 

L O N G I T U D E 

Degrees M inu tes Seconds 

106° 30 • 36" 
106° 30 • 26 " 
106° 30 • 26 " 
106° 30 • 36 • 

L A T I T U D E A N D L O N G I T U D E C O O R D I N A T E S 

D E F I N I N G T H E C E N T E R P O I N T O F A P R O P E R T Y 

O F L E S S T H A N T E N A C R E S 

L A T I T U D E 

Degrees M inu tes Seconds 

L O N G I T U D E 

Degrees M inu tes Seconds 

APPROXIMATE A C R E A G E O F NOMIN A T ED PROPERTY; ] _ ] _ a C r e S 

LIST A L L STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PROPERTIES O V E R L A P P I N G STATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIES 

STATE: CODE COUN TY 

COUNTY: 

COUNTY: 

FORM PREPARED BY 

NAME AND TITLE: yjayne B e l l , P r o j e c t D i r e c t o r 

O R G A N I Z A T l O N D A T E 

Texas State H i s t o r i c a l Survey Committee 12-16-71 
S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R : 

108 W. 15 t h S t r e e t 
C I T Y O R T O W N : 

A u s t i n 
12. STATE LIAISON OFFICER CERTIFICAl lON 

As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na­

tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 

89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion 

in the National Register and certify that it has been 

evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set 

forth by the National^ark Service. The rec^|nmended 

level of s ignif ican^yof this nomination 

National 

Name 

Title State L i a i s o n O f f i c e r 

I3ate December 29, 1971 

Texas 048 
NATIONAL REGISTER VERIFICATION 

I hereby certify that this property is included in the 

National Register. 

Date 
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8. (contd.) 

I n 1878, the Hart's M i l l s i t e f o r F o r t B l i s s was purchased 
from Hart's h e i r s and h i s home, c a l l e d "Molino," which has been 
remodeled i n t o the present La Hacienda Restaurant, and the m i l l 
were apparently used and incorporated i n t o the F o r t B l i s s complex 
"Congress had appropriated $40,000 f o r the new f o r t , but the 
con t r a c t o r ' s b i d ran $160,000. The r e s u l t was t h a t the s o l d i e r s 
were t o l d t o handle the c o n s t r u c t i o n , and the f u r t h e r r e s u l t was 
th a t as l a t e as 1881 the department commander was complaining 
t h a t because of frequent I n d i a n escapades, the work of c o n s t r u c t ­
ing F o r t B l i s s b u i l d i n g s was s t i l l a long way from complete " 
(F r o n t i e r Forts of Texas, p.33). 

The Hart's M i l l l o c a t i o n o f F o r t B l i s s also f a i l e d t o be 
a permanent l o c a t i o n f o r the m i l i t a r y post. "The r a i l r o a d s , 
then at the hei g h t of t h e i r power and t h e r e f o r e more persuasive 
w i t h Congress and the Texas L e g i s l a t u r e than the m i l i t a r y , desirec 
a right-of-way through the Fort B l i s s acreage " ( F r o n t i e r Forts 
o f Texas, p.33). Soon the Southern P a c i f i c t r a c k s and the Santa 
Fe tracks b i s e c t e d the post's parade ground. 

The Hart's M i l l l o c a t i o n of F o r t B l i s s was, durin g i t s 
f i f t e e n - y e a r existence between 1878 and 1893, s t r a t e g i c a l l y 
involved i n some of the l a s t I n d i a n campaigns i n the Southwest, 
i n c l u d i n g the V i c t o r i o u p r i s i n g i n 1879 and the campaign against 
Geronimo i n 1885-1886. I n 1893, F o r t B l i s s was moved t o i t s 
f i n a l l o c a t i o n f i v e miles northeast of E l Paso. 

GPO 901 .08 2 



PTTT̂ qF. pFTill^]-^ T̂TH-T<; rnt^M IJT;I7XT THF VPnPFpTV pFgnTtMTTTri^ DATE: 

N.\ME OF PROPERTY ^/.^ t^At^ .6^/:it<2. JM^UZ^ 

The attached National Register Inventory-Nomination form i s being returned to your 
o f f i c e for c l a r i f i c a t i o n of the information indicated below. 

1. Name. 

2. Location, 

3. C l a s s i f i c a t i o n . . < L / 7 U / (X/7rUuU' (Ui Ic ^v^•^cCAx^ t^Ud Lo Oi - 4 x ^ CH-

4. Owner of Property. 

5. Location of Legal Description. 

6. Representation i n Existing Surveys. 

>)C 7. Description. ,ILLJ)l^yuM^ ^ da fhu^rJ^.r.jJr^ ^^-^ ^ j^^l£^^UutM/t^i^^y; 

8. Statement of Significance, 

9. Bibliography 

10. Geographical Data. 
a. Longitude and Latitude Coordinates, 

b. Acreage. 

11. Fom Prepared By. 

12. C e r t i f i c a t i o n . 

Photographic Coverage. 

M Map Coverage. P l t U J i ^ W h J . d l h l U ( J l l \ A . p ( . { w ^ i ^ a A , . y i U ^ i ^ ^ ^ ^ v l ^ 

Other. 

C l a r i f i c a t i o n or correction of the above items must be made p r i o r to the i n i t i a t i o n 
of our professional review. Correction of these technical errors does not 
necessarily insure that the nomination w i l l then s a t i s f y National Register c r i t e r i a 

Thank you for your a t t e n t i o n to the above items checked. 

SIGNED: 
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'Form 10-301 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
(July 1969) NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY MAP FORM 

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with map) 

TEXAS 

E l Paso 
FOR NPS USE ONLY 

E N T R Y N U M B E R 

1. NAME 

o COMMON: Old F o r t B l i s s , 1878-1893 
— A N D / O R H I S T O R I C : S i t e o f H a r t ' s M i l l 

|2. LOCATtON 

STREET AND NUM BER: 1800 b l o c k Donlphan s t r e e t ; p r o p e r t y be tween Donipl: 
S t r e e t and R i o Grande , n o r t h o f F r a n k l i n Cana l 

u an 

C I T Y O R T O W N : 

E l Paso 

048 
C O U N T Y : 

E l Paso 141 

UJ 

UJ 

O U R C E C ^ 

• 7 0 ^ i t ^ r ; g § a f e y Depar tmen t o f t h e I n t e r i o r G e o l o g i c a l Survey 

t f t ; ^ 1"^4^ tes. Photorevised 1967 

SV? ALU MA - B E I N C L U D E 

/l/<]Pfrcfpfrffy^fcroundaries where requ i red. 

27 M^nTtTarrow. 

3. La t i t ude and longi tude re ference. 

Texas Map Reference #3106-341 

Smeltertown, Texas - New Mexido 





' R I C H A R D C. W H I T E 
l $T i ^ i sTR iaT . T E X A S 

WASHINQTON OFFICE: 
322 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILOINO 

TELEPHONE: A R E 4 CODE 202-Z25-4831 

DISTRICT OFFICE: 
ROOM 146 UNITED STATES COURTHOUSE 

E L PASO. T E X A S 79901 

TELEPHONE: AREA CODE 9 1 5 - S 3 3 - 9 3 5 1 

EXTENSION 5330 

Consre£f£( of tfie Winitth States; 

eSasbtngton, S.C. 20515 

January 10, 1972 

COMMITTEES: 

A R M E D SERVICES 

SUBCOMMITTEE #3 

SPECIAL SUBCOMMITTEES: 
D R U G ABUSE I N THE A R M E D SERVICES 

TRANSPORTATION 

SURVIVOR'S BENEFITS 

POST O F F I C E A N D C I V I L SERVICE 
SUBCOMMITTEE ON MANPOWER A N D 

C I V I L SERVICE 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON RETIREMENT. 
INSURANCE, AND H E A L T H BENEFITS 

Honorable George B. Hartzog, Jr. 
Director 
National Park Service 
Department of the Interior 
Washington, D . C. 20240 

Dear George: 

Attached is a letter received from one of my constituents 

concerning a matter falling within the jurisdiction of your o f f i ce . 

I would appreciate your looking into this matter and fur­

nishing me with a response upon which I may base my reply to 

Mr. Metz. 

Your assistance in such matters is appreciated. 

Sincerely yours. 

Richard C. White 
Member of Congress 

RCWrbj 

Enclosure 



E L PASO, T E X A S 

79968 

LIBRARY 

O F F I C E OF T H E U N I V E R S I T Y ARCHIVIST 

January 5, 1972, 

Hon. Richard C. White 
Member of Congress 
322 Cannon House Office Building 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

Dear D ick: 

I understand from the Texas State Historical Survey Committee in 
Austin that the application of the Harts Mill-Old Fort Bliss area for 
the National Register has been resubmitted to Washington. Would you 
expedite this matter if you can? 

I t has come to my attention that the Survey Committee has also 
nominated two or three other locations (such as the Lower Valley 
Missions) for National Register honors. We are pleased with a l l t h i s , 
of course, but i t is the Harts Mill-Old Fort Bliss site that is the 
most v i t a l to us at the present time. 

Hoping you had a nice Christmas, and wishing you a Happy New 
Year. 

Yours very sincerely. 

Leon C. Metz 
University Archivist and 
President 
El Paso County Historical Society 



BOB. Richard C. White 
House of ReptresentatlTM 
Waahlngtcm, D*C. 

Dear Nr. Ibitet 

W» are pleased to aeknovlsdee your inq\ilry In behalf of 
Mr. LsoQ C. Nets cooceming matters related to the Harta NUl-Old 
Fort Bliss area of Texas. 

We iqpipreclate your interest in this Mtter sad vill provide you 
a reply et our earliest c^^ortuni^. 

Sincerely yours. 

Director 

cc: 
Jfl ) 
FNP :MBCanipbell:deh: 1-12-72 



^ 0 c/f ^ 

DRAFT 
FBSarlei: Jm 
1/17/72 

H3A-HR 

Hon. lachard C. White 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Mr. White: 

Thank you for your recent letter on behalf of Mr. Leon C. Metz 

conceming Old Fort Bliss in El Paso, Texas. 

The revised noodnation form for this property was received 

here on January 5 and is now in process of review by members of the 

National Register staff. We will be happy to expedite our review 

of this nomination and will inform you of the result as soon as the 

review has been completed. 

We appreciate your interest in the National Register program. 

Sincerely yours, 

Director 

cc: 
Mr. Truett Latimer, Executive Director, Texas State Historical 

Survey Conmittee, P. 0. Box 12276, Capitol Station, Auatin, Texas 
78711 w/cy inc. 

Director, Southwest Region w/cy inc. 
LS-Mr. Melvin w/cy inc. 
!• Mr. Winge 
HR w/cy inc. 
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WHITi HOUSi,, COî GRESSIOKAL, OR SECRiiTARIAL CORRESPONDKNCi:, 

TO: HR 

FROM: Division of Legislative Services (LS) 

SUBJECl': Pres. , SW. 

COwTROL NOlffiijR: 

SUSPrâ SiS DATE: ^-n. iS 

The attached correspondence i s forwarded for the preparar^l. 
a draft reply. In the event the above suspense date cannoi^ . 
met, please furnish me an in-cerim draft reply on of " before î a , 
suspense date, and include reasons for the delay and an estimcite 
as to the date a f i n a l reply may be expected. 

A l l draft replies must be surnamed by the Chief of the Divi; 
prcparinf; the draft. I t w i l l be optional with that Division 
Chief as to vfhethcr his Assistant Director should also surnM 
the draft. 

For ftP^> signature 
For ijecrctarial signature 

I r a Wli l l . ; • 

PLi^SE LKWE THIS MEMO ATTACtlED TO THE COl^iiJSPOil j ; - . ; . . 

.ASO-31 (6/71) USOI-NPS 



Hon. Richard C. Vliitc 
Houoo of Rcpreseatativca 
Kaohinctoa, D.C. 

Dear Mr. V2ilto; 

We are plcaaed to ackno^flcdiiC your inquiry in behalf of 
Mr. Leon C. Kotz conceming mattera related to the Harts KHJI-C. 
Fort Blico area of Texas. 

Wo cpproclate your intereat in tills matter and xriXL provid 
a reply at OXLC earllcat opportvailty. 

Sincerely yours^ 

Director 

cc: 
LS_ ) 

FNP:MBCampbell:deh:1-12-72 



WICHARO C. W H I T E 
ItiTH DISTRICT, T E X A S 

WA5.HINOrON O F P I C B J 

tNNON HOOSE OFFICE Dul l .OINO 

't<*Ht:: AREA Cooe 202-Z29-4831 

DISTRICT o m C E : 

I • U N n i o S T A T E S C O U R T H O U S K 

I X PASO. T E X A S 79901 

M.- AREA CODF. 915-533-9331 

CXTENSION 5330 

Congvesiĵ  of tfje Wlnitth States? 
%)(iû t of Ŝ cprcafentatibefi! 
MaaUnQton, 2J.C. 20515 

January 10, 1972 
•V 

C O M r ; . . . i 

A R M E D O L t v V I C . , 

SUDCOMMinCX 13 

S P E C I A L S U D C O M M I T . I 

D n u n A m i r : i t r j i t i r A : v . • .cnviCES 

T R A N S P O R T A T I O N 

SURVIVORT. D l f i f . 

P O S T O F F I C E A M O C i v , H V I C E 

SuucoMMirrrE ON N^Af..-. ^NO 
CIVIL . SiiHVicr 

SuOCOMMIT-rr f ON L'.*. . . r ' .TNEFlTS 

S u o c o M M i n • i UN i . . 
INSURANCE, ANO Ht AL.rii L.' itmjB 

Honorable George B. Hartzog, Jr. 
Director 
National Park Service 
Department of the Interior 
Washington, D . C. 20240 

Dear George: 

Attached is a letter received from one of my constitut . i . : 

concerning a matter fal l ing within the jurisdiction of your ofli> . 

I would appreciate your looking into this matter and i.ai-

nishing me with a response upon which I may base my reply to 

Mr. Metz. 

Your assistance in such matters is appreciated. 

Sincerely yours, 

Richard C. White 
Member of Congress 

RCW:bj 

Enclosure 



EL PASO, TEXAS LIBRARY 

79968 O F F I C E O F T H E UNivKUbiTv A H C H I V I S T 

January 5, 1972 

Hon. R ichard C. White 
Member of Congress 
322 Cannon House O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

Dear D i ck : 

I understand from the Texas S t a t e H i s t o r i c a l Survey Committoc in 
A u s t i n t h a t t h e a p p l i c a t i o n of the Ha r t s M i l l - O l d F o r t B l i s s area f o r 
t ho Nat iona l Reg i s te r has been resubmi t ted t o Washington. Would yoL. 
exped i te t h i s mat te r i f you can? 

I t has come t o my a t t e n t i o n t h a t t h o Survey Convnittoo has u l s u 
nominated two or t h r e e o the r l oca t i ons (such as t h e Lower V a l l e y 
Miss ions) f o r Na t i ona l Reg i s te r honors . We a re pleased w i t h a l l t r . i s , 
of cou rse , but i t i s the Har ts M i l l - O l d F o r t B l i s s s i t e t h a t is the 
most v i t a l t o us a t t h e present t i m e . 

Hoping you had a n i ce Chr i s tmas , and w ish ing you a Happy New 
Year. 

Yours very s i n c e r e l y . 

Leon 0. Metz 
University Archivist and 
President 
El Paso County H i s t o r i c a I Soc ie t y 



JAN2 8B72 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ / ^ 

latter la M n l f of 
i n i - o i i I M m n lA Kl 

5 m A U mm iMrnmmpt 
staff, lit v i U be 

• • will 

(SGDJ JOSEPH C. RUMBURG, JR. 

Kcting Deputy 

cc: 
Mr. TrueU Latlaer 
Incutive Director 
Texas State Historical Survey 

Congdttee 
P.O. Box 12276 
Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711 )w/c of inc. 
Director, Southwest Region ) . 
I - Mr. Winge » , L 
HF )v/c of inc. ^ 
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ENTRIES IN THE NATIONAL REGISTER 

STATE V . 

Date Entered FEB 2? 197? 

Name Location 

CM 

o 

r i a s i o a S.m Francisco l o USy&da 

i i i sn ion Gan Jua:t Ca-.-istrano 

KrcJ.y L o l l U l OL .!> 

San Aatonto 
Dexar County 

San ?Uito:iio 
Ecxar County 

A-iriaa 
Oidl'-arsk County 

o 
tr l a rox-t H i i s s , lS7"-ia93 

Garcia Pasture Si te (41 C? 8) 

A i i S t i - 1 

Gravis County 

El Paso 
El I'aso County 

Port Istifoel 
Caaoron County 

Also N o t i f i e d 

Hon. John G. Tower 

Hon. Lloyd M. Dcnrsan, J r . 
1-on. ::tn:iry B. Gonzalos 
Ji-jn. rcL i-rt L . r r icc i 
::ou. J . J . (Ja3.o) Pickle 
Iion. lu.cliard C. V.nxt.o. 
Eo:i. i l i c j i o tie i a Corra 

State Lia ison o f f i c e r 
Mr. Truo t t LatiiTer 
Executive Director 
loxaa state Hi»torical Survey 

Corcoittae 
Post O f f i c o Hozi 12276 
C a r l t o l S ta t ion 
Aus t in , TcTcaa 78711 



Office of the Director 
THE M U S E U M OF 

The University of Texas at El Paso 
E L PASO, TEXAS 79968 

3 July 1975 

Mr. W.M. Reeves 
O.A.H.P. - M.P.S. - U.S.D.I. 
Washiigton, D.C, 20240 

Dear Mr. Reeves, 

Alton Briggs, Texas Ant i q u i t i e s Committee,Austin, 
asked me to send these photos d i r e c t l y t o you f o r 
inclusion i n the f i l e on archeologrical sites nomina­
ted to the National Register from the ^astemmost 
Two Sections of Castner Range, Fort B l i s s , ^1 Paso 
County, Texas. 

The i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of the photos i s on the 
back of each. I f futher infomation i s needed, 
please writ'^ or c a l l . 

Rex ^ r t l e r a l d , Ph.D. 
Director 



flUG 8 1975 
H34-PR 

Dr. Rex E. Gerald 
Director, The Museum of the 

University of Texas at El Paso 
El Paso, Texas 79968 

Dear Dr. Gerald: 

Thank you for your recent letter and the accoiapanying photographs 
of archeological sites in the two easternmost sections of Castner 

!, Fort Bliss, El Paso, Texas. 

The photographs and the accompanying descriptions were very helpful 
in reaching a decision on a determination of eligibility for inclusion 
in the National Register on sites in this area. As you know from 
your telephone conversation with B i l l Reeves in the National Register 
office, we are retaining the photographs so that they may be Included 
I r ^ ^ a National Register nomination that the Texas State Historic 
Preservation Officer will soon be forwarding to the National Park 
Service. 

We appreciate your cooperation on behalf of historic preservation. 

Sincerely yours, 

Ronald M. Greenberg 

^ W i l l i a m J. Murtagh 
Keeper of the National Register 

cc: Mr. Truett Latimer 
Executive Director 
Texas State Historical Survey Comlttee 
Post Office Box 12276, Capitol Station 
Atiiln, Texas 78711 w/c Inc. 

bcc: Regional Director, Southwestem Region w/c inc. 
Director's Reading File 
DI 
PR-w/c inc . 
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